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Vacant Land Survey  
7500 Bardstown Rd at I-265 Interchange - Louisville, KY 

FLUHR INC.  This information has been obtained from sources believed reliable. We have not verified it and make no guarantee, warranty or representation about it. Any projections, opinions, 
assumptions or estimates used are for example only and do not represent the current or future performance of the property. You and your advisors should conduct a careful, independent 
investigation of the property to determine to your satisfaction the suitability of the property for your needs.

Wally R. Fluhr, CCIM Broker 
502-777-6006
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GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEMS NOTE                         
1. RANDOM TRAVERSE CONTROL MONUMENTS WERE SET USING

GPS METHODS.
2. THE TYPE OF GPS UTILIZED WAS NETWORK ADJUSTED REAL TIME

KINEMATIC .  (KDOT VRS NETWORK), NAD 83 KENTUCKY SINGLE
ZONE WITH THE ORTHOMETRIC HEIGHT COMPUTED USING
GEOID12A.  RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY VARIED FROM 0.03
TO 0.08 HORIZONTALLY.

3. SPECTRA PRECISION EPOCH 50 DUAL FREQUENCY RECEIVERS
WERE USED TO PERFORM THE SURVEY.
SERIAL NUMBER: 5325400009

0'

1 INCH = 50 FEET

GRAPHIC SCALE

NORTH AND ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE
EAST PROPERTY LINE BEARING (N 01°39'33" E) OF

CHESTER DWIGHT & SHEILA JAN LOGSDON
RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 6512 PAGE 964 IN THE

JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE.

100'50'

SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF PRINT HAS ORIGINAL
SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
THIS ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ENTITIES
NAMED IN THE STATEMENT HEREON. SAID STATEMENT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED
PERSON OR ENTITY WITHOUT AN EXPRESSED RESTATEMENT BY THIS SURVEYOR.

I, MARK E. PATTERSON, HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE STORAGE PROJECT; APF TITLE, LLC;  BUCK CREEK
EXPLORATIONS, LLC; MADGE H. CHALMERS REVOCABLE TRUST & EDWARD HARDING, JR; ARC AND
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON THE GROUND
ON WHICH IT IS BASED, WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA
AND NSPS AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6(a), 6(b),8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19 AND 20 OF
TABLE A THEREOF.  THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON OCTOBER 26, 2017

SIGNATURE:

NAME:

DATE:

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK E. PATTERSON

3136

LEGEND

ADJOINER PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING GAS
EX. OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & TELEPHONE
EXSITING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

EXISTING CONTOUR
FOUND MONUMENT (AS NOTED)

POWER POLE

LIGHT POLE

EDGE OF PAVEMENTGAS LINE MARKER

TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE

EOP

EDGE OF SHOULDEREOS

RIGHT OF WAYROW

EXISTING WIRE FENCE

SET 1/2" REBAR, 18" LONG
CAPPED "PATTERSON PLS 3136"

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE MIDDLE OF BARDSTOWN TURNPIKE COMER TO THE 5 1/2 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO
LEWIS RADCLIFFE BY JACOB T. JOHNSON AND SARAH JOHNSON, HIS WIFE, BY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 763,
PAGE 371 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY; THENCE WITH
THE MIDDLE OF SAID TURNPIKE SOUTH 22 DEG. 40' EAST 471.215 FEET CORNER TO A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO
RAYMOND B. O'NEAL AND ARBUTUS D. O'NEAL, BY DEED DATED FEBRUARY 20, 1942 AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
1814, PAGE 603 IN THE OFFICE AFORESAID; THENCE WITH THE LINE OF SAID O'NEAL, NORTH 87 DEG. 23'WEST,
1060.8 FEET TO A POINT IN THE LINE OF LAND CONVEYED BY FIRST PARTIES TO THE SAID O'NEAL; THENCE NORTH 1
DEG. 25' EAST, 402.74 FEET TO A STAKE IN THE LINE OF THE RADCLIFFE 5 1/2 ACRE TRACT; THENCE WITH SAID LINE,
SOUTH 89 DEG. 17 EAST, 858.66 FEET TO THE BEGINNING, CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 9.15 ACRES.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, SO MUCH OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT AS WAS CONVEYED TO COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY BY DEED
DATED APRIL 24, 1980 OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5162, PAGE 715, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AFORESAID.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO EDWARD HARDING, JR. (1/2 INTEREST, FEE SIMPLE) BY DEED DATED
OCTOBER 7, 1988, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5811, PAGE 555 AND MADGE H CHALMERS, TRUSTEE OF THE MADGE
H. CHALMERS REVOCABLE TRUST DATED AUGUST 3, 1994 (1/2 INTEREST, FEE SIMPLE), BY DEED DATED AUGUST 27,
1994, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 6514, PAGE 213, ALL IN THE OFFICE AFORESAID.

SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS OF PUBLIC RECORD THAT MAY APPLY TO THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (PER TITLE COMMITMENT)          

BEGINNING AT AN EXISTING METAL R/W FENCE POST, SAID POST BEING THE NORTHWEST R/W INTERSECTION OF
BARDSTOWN ROAD AND BARTLEY DRIVE; THENCE, WITH THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY OF BARTLEY DRIVE S 62°42'47" W,
30.34' TO A SET IRON PIN (IRON PIN HEREAFTER REFERS TO A 1

2" REBAR CAPPED "PATTERSON PLS 3136"); THENCE,
N 88°39'26" W, 55.44' TO A EXISTING CONCRETE R/W MONUMENT, SAID MONUMENT BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
GARY W. JENKINS REVOCABLE TRUST (DB 7918 PG 157); THENCE, S 87°00'46" W, 179.67' TO AN EXISTING 1

2" REBAR, SAID
REBAR BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF WILLIAM & MARIETTA HARKNESS (DB 5367 PG 253); THENCE,
N 87°19'29" W, 639.24' TO A SET IRON PIN, SAID IRON PIN BEING IN THE EAST LINE OF CHESTER DWIGHT & SHEILA JAN
LOGSDON (DB 6512 PG 964); THENCE, WITH LOGSDON N 01°39'33" E, 402.74' TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING S 64°25'47"
E, 0.59' FROM A STONE AND ALSO BEING IN THE SOUTH LINE OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; THENCE, S 88°52'42" E,
659.20' TO A SET IRON PIN, SAID IRON PIN BEING IN THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY OF BARDSTOWN ROAD; THENCE, WITH
SAID RIGHT OF WAY S 22°48'19" E, 149.99' TO A METAL R/W POST; THENCE, S 44°09'12" E, 161.56' TO A METAL R/W POST;
THENCE, S 22°21'07" E, 155.00' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 7.420 ACRES AS SURVEYED BY MARK E.
PATTERSON, PLS 3136 ON OCTOBER 27 , 2017.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (PER SURVEY)          

MEASURED(MS)

NOT TO SCALE
VICINITY MAP:

I-265

SITE

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH BY POD GROUP, LLC. AND AS SUCH WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIVE
COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, UNRECORDED EASEMENTS, AUGMENTING EASEMENTS, IMPLIED OR
PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENTS, OR ANY OTHER FACTS THAT AN ACCURATE AND CURRENT TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE.
INFORMATION REGARDING THESE MATTERS WERE GAINED FROM CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
COMMITMENT NO. 2605-004, DATED JULY 31, 2017 AT 8:00 AM. THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS ARE IN REGARD TO SAID
COMMITMENT AND THE NUMBERS IN THE COMMENTS CORRESPOND TO THE NUMBERING SYSTEM IN SAID POLICY.

SCHEDULE B, PART I REQUIREMENTS

ITEMS 1 - 13. (ARE NOT SURVEY MATTERS; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THESE ITEMS.)

SCHEDULE B, PART II EXCEPTIONS

1. ANY DEFECT, LIEN, ENCUMBRANCE, ADVERSE CLAIM, OR OTHER MATTER THAT APPEARS FOR THE FIRST TIME IN
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OR IS CREATED, ATTACHES, OR IS DISCLOSED BETWEEN THE COMMITMENT DATE AND THE DATE

ON WHICH ALL OF THE SCHEDULE B, PART I-REQUIREMENTS ARE MET . (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE,
POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

2.        COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES ARE AS FOLLOWS:
TAX YEAR: 2016
ANNUAL TAX INSTALLMENT: $788.77 PAID
NAME OF TAXPAYER: EDWARD HARDING, JR. AND MADGE H. CHALMERS REVOCABLE TRUST
TAXING UNIT JEFFERSON COUNTY
TAX IDENTIFICATION NO.: 23-0647-0007-0000
(NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS

ITEM.)

3.        SUBJECT TO RIGHTS OF THE SPOUSE OF EDWARD HARDING, JR., IF ANY. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE,
POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

4.        SUBJECT TO RIGHTS OF THE SPOUSE OF MADGE HARDING CHALMERS, IF ANY. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER;
THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM. )

5.        STATE, COUNTY, SCHOOL AND URBAN TAXES ASSESSED IN JANUARY 1, 2017 DUE AND PAYABLE IN DECEMBER
2017, IN AN AMOUNT NOT YET ASCERTAINABLE.  (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC
DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

6.        ADDED IMPROVEMENTS IN PLACE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2017 ARE SUBJECT TO ASSESSMENT WHICH COULD
INCREASE THE TAX AMOUNTS DUE IN 2018, IN SUCH CASES, THE TOWN OR TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR SHOULD BE
CONTACTED RELATIVE TO POSSIBLE NEW ASSESSMENT AMOUNTS. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF
DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

7.        THE COMPANY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR INCREASES IN THE AMOUNT OF REAL ESTATE TAXES AS SHOWN
ABOVE, AND ANY CIVIL PENALTIES, AS A RESULT OF RETROACTIVE REVALUATION OF THE LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS,
CHANGES IN THE USAGE OF THE LAND OR THE LOSS OF ANY EXEMPTION OR DEDUCTION APPLICABLE TO THE LAND
INSURED HEREIN. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

ALTA/NSPS EXCEPTIONS          

WATER VALVE

BARTLEY DR

CEDAR CREEK RDADAIR CREEK RD

BARDSTO
W

N
 RD

WINGFIELD RD

NOTES                                                                                                                    
THE SURVEY ON THE GROUND AS DEPICTED BY THIS PLAT WAS PERFORMED ON AUGUST 16,
2017 BY PERSONS UNDER DIRECT SUPERVISION OF MARK E. PATTERSON, PLS #3136 BY THE
METHOD OF RANDOM TRAVERSE WITH SIDE SHOTS. THE UNADJUSTED TRAVERSE EQUALS 0.05'
FOR A PRECISION RATIO OF 1:74,397 AND WAS NOT ADJUSTED FOR CLOSURE. THIS SURVEY
MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM STANDARDS AS SET OUT IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS PER 201KAR 18:150,
IN EFFECT AS OF THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY.

DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO ON THIS SURVEY ARE RECORDS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE
JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE.

THE WORD "CERTIFY" OR "CERTIFICATE" AS SHOWN AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION
OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THE FACTS OF THE SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

THE LAND TITLE LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE DETERMINED BY USING THE DEED OF RECORD
REFERENCED HEREON, THE RECOVERED MONUMENTATION OF RECORD OR BY COMMON
REPORT, AND THEY ARE CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. NO STATEMENT
OR CERTIFICATION IS MADE TO OWNERSHIP, OCCUPATION OR POSSESSION AS DETERMINED BY
ANY FENCE LINES, IF SHOWN HEREON.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON OBSERVED ABOVE GROUND
EVIDENCE AND UTILITY MARKINGS. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND THE
EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND FEATURES CANNOT BE ACCURATELY, COMPLETELY AND
RELIABLY DEPICTED. NEITHER THE SURVEYOR NOR HIS REPRESENTATIVES HAVE VERIFIED OR
OBSERVED THE ACTUAL INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES.

PRIOR TO ANY SITE EXCAVATIONS, CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY FOR
LOCATION OF THEIR LINES.

NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING
ADDITIONS ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS WAS OBSERVED.

NO VISIBLE ABOVEGROUND EVIDENCE OF A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL
WERE OBSERVED AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THIS SURVEYOR IS NOT QUALIFIED TO ASSESS THE
PRESENCE OF UNDERGROUND WASTE DUMPS OR LANDFILLS.

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY OBTAINED BY THE SURVEYOR IN THE MINIMUM
AMOUNT OF $2,000,000 TO BE IN EFFECT THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT TERM.  CERTIFICATE OF
INSURANCE TO BE FURNISHED UPON REQUEST.

THE PROPERTY HAS DIRECT ACCESS TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OF BARTLEY DRIVE.  BARTLEY
DRIVE IS MAINTAINED BY KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET.

CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE PER LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN
SEWER DISTRICT LOJIC MAPPING DATED AUGUST 9, 2017.

NO STRIPED PARKING SPACES ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

NO EXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

NO WETLAND DELINEATION MARKERS ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

THE ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS, SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, BUILDING HEIGHT AND FLOOR SPACE
AREA RESTRICTIONS WERE PROVIDED BY ARC ON AUGUST 17, 2017.

MINIMUM LOT SIZE:

ZONING DATA 

EXISTING FORM DISTRICT: N, NEIGHBORHOOD
9,000 SQ. FT.

FRONT & STREET SIDE SETBACK:

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT: R-4

FLOOR AREA RATIO:
MAX BLDG HEIGHT:

SIDE YARD:

DENSITY:

5'
25'

10' (NON-RESIDENTAIL); 30' (RESIDENTIAL)

0.5
35'

REAR YARD:

4.84 DU/AC 

8.        ANY MAP/PLAT FURNISHED IS BEING DONE SO AS AN AID IN LOCATING THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LAND IN
RELATION TO ADJOINING STREETS, NATURAL BOUNDARIES AND OTHER LAND, AND IS NOT A SURVEY OF THE LAND
DEPICTED. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE IS EXPRESSLY MODIFIED BY ENDORSEMENT, IF
ANY, THE COMPANY DOES NOT INSURE DIMENSIONS, DISTANCES, LOCATION OF EASEMENTS, ACREAGE OR OTHER
MATTERS SHOWN THEREON. (ANY MAP OR PLAT FURNISHED IS USED FOR REFERENCE ONLY; SURVEY SHOWN
HEREON IS BASED ON EXISTING FOUND CONDITIONS.)

9.        THE ACREAGE INDICATED IN THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFYING THE SAID
TRACT OF LAND AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS INSURING THE QUANTITY OF LAND. (THE ACREAGE AS
PROVIDED HEREON IS PER ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY.)

10.       SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5162, PAGE 715 IN SAID CLERK'S OFFICE.
(RESTRICTIONS AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 5162, PAGE 715 ARE APPLICABLE TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
PERTAINING TO ACCESS TO HIGHWAY.)

11.       NOTE: ANY EXCEPTION CONTAINED HEREIN OMITS ANY COVENANT OR RESTRICTION, IF ANY, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO THOSE BASED UPON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS,
MARITAL STATUS, DISABILITY, HANDICAP, NATIONAL ORIGIN, ANCESTRY, SOURCE OF INCOME, GENDER, GENDER
IDENTITY, GENDER EXPRESSION, MEDICAL CONDITION OR GENETIC INFORMATION, AS SET FORTH IN APPLICATE
STATE OR FEDERAL LAWS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SAID COVENANT OR RESTRICTION IS PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW.  (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

12.       RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC, THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON AND THE
MUNICIPALITY IN AND TO THAT PART OF THE LAND TAKEN OR USED FOR ROAD PURPOSES. (NO PART OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A PUBLIC ROADWAY.)

13.       RIGHTS OF WAY FOR DRAINAGE TILES, FEEDERS AND LATERALS, IF ANY.  (NO DRAINAGE TILE, FEEDERS OR
LATERALS WERE OBSERVED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.)

14.       ANY LEASE, GRANT, EXCEPTION, OR RESERVATION OF MINERALS OR MINERAL RIGHTS APPEARING IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS.  (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

15.       RIGHTS OR CLAIMS OF PARTIES IN POSSISSION NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.  (NOT A SURVEY
MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

16.       EASEMENTS, OR CLAIMS OF EASEMENTS, NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (NO EASEMENTS OR CLAIMS
OF EASEMENTS NOT SHOWN BY PUBLIC RECORDS WAS OBSERVED DURING THE SURVEY.)

17.       ANY ENCROACHMENT, ENCUMBRANCE, VIOLATION, VARIATION, OR ADVERSE CIRCUMSTANCE AFFECTING
THE TITLE THAT WOULD BE DISCLOSED BY AN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE LAND SURVEY OF THE LAND. (NO
ENCROACHMENTS WERE OBSERVED DURING THE SURVEY.)

18.       ANY LIEN, OR RIGHT TO A LIEN, FOR SERVICES, LABOR, OR MATERIAL HERETOFORE OR HEREAFTER
FURNISHED, IMPOSED BY LAW AND NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE,
POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

19.       TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN AS EXITING LIENS BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (NOT
A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES IN ZONE 'X' WHICH IS OUTSIDE OF THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
HAZARD AREA AS PER FEMA'S FIRM MAP 21111C0097E, DATED DECEMBER 5. 2006.

FLOOD NOTE

EXISTING WATERLINE

EXISTING TREELINE

CORRUGATED METAL PIPECMP

POINT OF BEGINNINGP.O.B.HEADWALLHDWL



3 Tracts combined  
7500 Bardstown Rd at I-265 Interchange - Louisville, KY 

Tract 3

Tract 2

Tract 1:  7.42 Ac. $1,855,000 

Tract 2: 0.91 Ac. $ 400,000 

Tract 3: 1.63 Ac. $ 550,000

Tract 1

Planned Development: 
Credit Union currently 

in rezoning and 
approval phase 

Wally R. Fluhr, CCIM Broker 
502-777-6006



Vacant Land Due Diligence Available Reports  
7500 Bardstown Rd at I-265 Interchange - Louisville, KY 

FLUHR INC.  This information has been obtained from sources believed reliable. We have not verified it and make no guarantee, warranty or representation about it. Any projections, opinions, 
assumptions or estimates used are for example only and do not represent the current or future performance of the property. You and your advisors should conduct a careful, independent 
investigation of the property to determine to your satisfaction the suitability of the property for your needs.

Wally R. Fluhr, CCIM Broker 
502-777-6006

• Phase 1 Conclusion:  “Based on the information gathered and observations made during this investigation, the Phase 1 ESA has not revealed 
evidence of potential on-site RECs associated with the subject property….Therefore, it is the opinion of the Environmental Professional that no 
additional investigation is warranted at this time.”  AP Engineering & Consulting, September 5, 2017 

• Floodplain:  Outside 100 year but does have a small blue line stream

• Geotechnical Report dated 10-25-17 available upon request. 

• Karst Report dated 1-29-18 available upon request.

• Title Commitment by Chicago Title available upon request.

• Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment available upon request.

• ALTA Survey & Topo available upon request.  



FLUHR INC.  This information has been obtained from sources believed reliable. We have not verified it and make no guarantee, warranty or representation about it. Any projections, opinions, 
assumptions or estimates used are for example only and do not represent the current or future performance of the property. You and your advisors should conduct a careful, independent 
investigation of the property to determine to your satisfaction the suitability of the property for your needs.

Wally R. Fluhr, CCIM Broker 
502-777-6006

Proposed Credit Union Site Plan  
7500 Bardstown Rd at I-265 Interchange - Louisville, KY 
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GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEMS NOTE                         
1. RANDOM TRAVERSE CONTROL MONUMENTS WERE SET USING

GPS METHODS.
2. THE TYPE OF GPS UTILIZED WAS NETWORK ADJUSTED REAL TIME

KINEMATIC .  (KDOT VRS NETWORK), NAD 83 KENTUCKY SINGLE
ZONE WITH THE ORTHOMETRIC HEIGHT COMPUTED USING
GEOID12A.  RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY VARIED FROM 0.03
TO 0.08 HORIZONTALLY.

3. SPECTRA PRECISION EPOCH 50 DUAL FREQUENCY RECEIVERS
WERE USED TO PERFORM THE SURVEY.
SERIAL NUMBER: 5325400009

0'

1 INCH = 50 FEET

GRAPHIC SCALE

NORTH AND ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE
EAST PROPERTY LINE BEARING (N 01°39'33" E) OF

CHESTER DWIGHT & SHEILA JAN LOGSDON
RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 6512 PAGE 964 IN THE

JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE.

100'50'

SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF PRINT HAS ORIGINAL
SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
THIS ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ENTITIES
NAMED IN THE STATEMENT HEREON. SAID STATEMENT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED
PERSON OR ENTITY WITHOUT AN EXPRESSED RESTATEMENT BY THIS SURVEYOR.

I, MARK E. PATTERSON, HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE STORAGE PROJECT; APF TITLE, LLC;  BUCK CREEK
EXPLORATIONS, LLC; MADGE H. CHALMERS REVOCABLE TRUST & EDWARD HARDING, JR; ARC AND
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON THE GROUND
ON WHICH IT IS BASED, WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA
AND NSPS AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6(a), 6(b),8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19 AND 20 OF
TABLE A THEREOF.  THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON OCTOBER 26, 2017

SIGNATURE:

NAME:

DATE:

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK E. PATTERSON

3136

LEGEND

ADJOINER PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING GAS
EX. OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & TELEPHONE
EXSITING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

EXISTING CONTOUR
FOUND MONUMENT (AS NOTED)

POWER POLE

LIGHT POLE

EDGE OF PAVEMENTGAS LINE MARKER

TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE

EOP

EDGE OF SHOULDEREOS

RIGHT OF WAYROW

EXISTING WIRE FENCE

SET 1/2" REBAR, 18" LONG
CAPPED "PATTERSON PLS 3136"

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE MIDDLE OF BARDSTOWN TURNPIKE COMER TO THE 5 1/2 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO
LEWIS RADCLIFFE BY JACOB T. JOHNSON AND SARAH JOHNSON, HIS WIFE, BY DEED RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 763,
PAGE 371 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY; THENCE WITH
THE MIDDLE OF SAID TURNPIKE SOUTH 22 DEG. 40' EAST 471.215 FEET CORNER TO A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO
RAYMOND B. O'NEAL AND ARBUTUS D. O'NEAL, BY DEED DATED FEBRUARY 20, 1942 AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
1814, PAGE 603 IN THE OFFICE AFORESAID; THENCE WITH THE LINE OF SAID O'NEAL, NORTH 87 DEG. 23'WEST,
1060.8 FEET TO A POINT IN THE LINE OF LAND CONVEYED BY FIRST PARTIES TO THE SAID O'NEAL; THENCE NORTH 1
DEG. 25' EAST, 402.74 FEET TO A STAKE IN THE LINE OF THE RADCLIFFE 5 1/2 ACRE TRACT; THENCE WITH SAID LINE,
SOUTH 89 DEG. 17 EAST, 858.66 FEET TO THE BEGINNING, CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 9.15 ACRES.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, SO MUCH OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TRACT AS WAS CONVEYED TO COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY BY DEED
DATED APRIL 24, 1980 OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5162, PAGE 715, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AFORESAID.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO EDWARD HARDING, JR. (1/2 INTEREST, FEE SIMPLE) BY DEED DATED
OCTOBER 7, 1988, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5811, PAGE 555 AND MADGE H CHALMERS, TRUSTEE OF THE MADGE
H. CHALMERS REVOCABLE TRUST DATED AUGUST 3, 1994 (1/2 INTEREST, FEE SIMPLE), BY DEED DATED AUGUST 27,
1994, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 6514, PAGE 213, ALL IN THE OFFICE AFORESAID.

SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS OF PUBLIC RECORD THAT MAY APPLY TO THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (PER TITLE COMMITMENT)          

BEGINNING AT AN EXISTING METAL R/W FENCE POST, SAID POST BEING THE NORTHWEST R/W INTERSECTION OF
BARDSTOWN ROAD AND BARTLEY DRIVE; THENCE, WITH THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY OF BARTLEY DRIVE S 62°42'47" W,
30.34' TO A SET IRON PIN (IRON PIN HEREAFTER REFERS TO A 1

2" REBAR CAPPED "PATTERSON PLS 3136"); THENCE,
N 88°39'26" W, 55.44' TO A EXISTING CONCRETE R/W MONUMENT, SAID MONUMENT BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
GARY W. JENKINS REVOCABLE TRUST (DB 7918 PG 157); THENCE, S 87°00'46" W, 179.67' TO AN EXISTING 1

2" REBAR, SAID
REBAR BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF WILLIAM & MARIETTA HARKNESS (DB 5367 PG 253); THENCE,
N 87°19'29" W, 639.24' TO A SET IRON PIN, SAID IRON PIN BEING IN THE EAST LINE OF CHESTER DWIGHT & SHEILA JAN
LOGSDON (DB 6512 PG 964); THENCE, WITH LOGSDON N 01°39'33" E, 402.74' TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING S 64°25'47"
E, 0.59' FROM A STONE AND ALSO BEING IN THE SOUTH LINE OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; THENCE, S 88°52'42" E,
659.20' TO A SET IRON PIN, SAID IRON PIN BEING IN THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY OF BARDSTOWN ROAD; THENCE, WITH
SAID RIGHT OF WAY S 22°48'19" E, 149.99' TO A METAL R/W POST; THENCE, S 44°09'12" E, 161.56' TO A METAL R/W POST;
THENCE, S 22°21'07" E, 155.00' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 7.420 ACRES AS SURVEYED BY MARK E.
PATTERSON, PLS 3136 ON OCTOBER 27 , 2017.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (PER SURVEY)          

MEASURED(MS)

NOT TO SCALE
VICINITY MAP:

I-265

SITE

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARCH BY POD GROUP, LLC. AND AS SUCH WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIVE
COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, UNRECORDED EASEMENTS, AUGMENTING EASEMENTS, IMPLIED OR
PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENTS, OR ANY OTHER FACTS THAT AN ACCURATE AND CURRENT TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE.
INFORMATION REGARDING THESE MATTERS WERE GAINED FROM CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
COMMITMENT NO. 2605-004, DATED JULY 31, 2017 AT 8:00 AM. THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS ARE IN REGARD TO SAID
COMMITMENT AND THE NUMBERS IN THE COMMENTS CORRESPOND TO THE NUMBERING SYSTEM IN SAID POLICY.

SCHEDULE B, PART I REQUIREMENTS

ITEMS 1 - 13. (ARE NOT SURVEY MATTERS; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THESE ITEMS.)

SCHEDULE B, PART II EXCEPTIONS

1. ANY DEFECT, LIEN, ENCUMBRANCE, ADVERSE CLAIM, OR OTHER MATTER THAT APPEARS FOR THE FIRST TIME IN
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OR IS CREATED, ATTACHES, OR IS DISCLOSED BETWEEN THE COMMITMENT DATE AND THE DATE

ON WHICH ALL OF THE SCHEDULE B, PART I-REQUIREMENTS ARE MET . (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE,
POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

2.        COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES ARE AS FOLLOWS:
TAX YEAR: 2016
ANNUAL TAX INSTALLMENT: $788.77 PAID
NAME OF TAXPAYER: EDWARD HARDING, JR. AND MADGE H. CHALMERS REVOCABLE TRUST
TAXING UNIT JEFFERSON COUNTY
TAX IDENTIFICATION NO.: 23-0647-0007-0000
(NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS

ITEM.)

3.        SUBJECT TO RIGHTS OF THE SPOUSE OF EDWARD HARDING, JR., IF ANY. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE,
POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

4.        SUBJECT TO RIGHTS OF THE SPOUSE OF MADGE HARDING CHALMERS, IF ANY. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER;
THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM. )

5.        STATE, COUNTY, SCHOOL AND URBAN TAXES ASSESSED IN JANUARY 1, 2017 DUE AND PAYABLE IN DECEMBER
2017, IN AN AMOUNT NOT YET ASCERTAINABLE.  (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC
DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

6.        ADDED IMPROVEMENTS IN PLACE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2017 ARE SUBJECT TO ASSESSMENT WHICH COULD
INCREASE THE TAX AMOUNTS DUE IN 2018, IN SUCH CASES, THE TOWN OR TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR SHOULD BE
CONTACTED RELATIVE TO POSSIBLE NEW ASSESSMENT AMOUNTS. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF
DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

7.        THE COMPANY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR INCREASES IN THE AMOUNT OF REAL ESTATE TAXES AS SHOWN
ABOVE, AND ANY CIVIL PENALTIES, AS A RESULT OF RETROACTIVE REVALUATION OF THE LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS,
CHANGES IN THE USAGE OF THE LAND OR THE LOSS OF ANY EXEMPTION OR DEDUCTION APPLICABLE TO THE LAND
INSURED HEREIN. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

ALTA/NSPS EXCEPTIONS          

WATER VALVE

BARTLEY DR

CEDAR CREEK RDADAIR CREEK RD

BARDSTO
W

N
 RD

WINGFIELD RD

NOTES                                                                                                                    
THE SURVEY ON THE GROUND AS DEPICTED BY THIS PLAT WAS PERFORMED ON AUGUST 16,
2017 BY PERSONS UNDER DIRECT SUPERVISION OF MARK E. PATTERSON, PLS #3136 BY THE
METHOD OF RANDOM TRAVERSE WITH SIDE SHOTS. THE UNADJUSTED TRAVERSE EQUALS 0.05'
FOR A PRECISION RATIO OF 1:74,397 AND WAS NOT ADJUSTED FOR CLOSURE. THIS SURVEY
MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM STANDARDS AS SET OUT IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS PER 201KAR 18:150,
IN EFFECT AS OF THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY.

DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO ON THIS SURVEY ARE RECORDS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE
JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE.

THE WORD "CERTIFY" OR "CERTIFICATE" AS SHOWN AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION
OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THE FACTS OF THE SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

THE LAND TITLE LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE DETERMINED BY USING THE DEED OF RECORD
REFERENCED HEREON, THE RECOVERED MONUMENTATION OF RECORD OR BY COMMON
REPORT, AND THEY ARE CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. NO STATEMENT
OR CERTIFICATION IS MADE TO OWNERSHIP, OCCUPATION OR POSSESSION AS DETERMINED BY
ANY FENCE LINES, IF SHOWN HEREON.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON OBSERVED ABOVE GROUND
EVIDENCE AND UTILITY MARKINGS. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND THE
EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND FEATURES CANNOT BE ACCURATELY, COMPLETELY AND
RELIABLY DEPICTED. NEITHER THE SURVEYOR NOR HIS REPRESENTATIVES HAVE VERIFIED OR
OBSERVED THE ACTUAL INSTALLATION OF ALL UTILITIES.

PRIOR TO ANY SITE EXCAVATIONS, CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY FOR
LOCATION OF THEIR LINES.

NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING
ADDITIONS ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS WAS OBSERVED.

NO VISIBLE ABOVEGROUND EVIDENCE OF A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL
WERE OBSERVED AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THIS SURVEYOR IS NOT QUALIFIED TO ASSESS THE
PRESENCE OF UNDERGROUND WASTE DUMPS OR LANDFILLS.

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY OBTAINED BY THE SURVEYOR IN THE MINIMUM
AMOUNT OF $2,000,000 TO BE IN EFFECT THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT TERM.  CERTIFICATE OF
INSURANCE TO BE FURNISHED UPON REQUEST.

THE PROPERTY HAS DIRECT ACCESS TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OF BARTLEY DRIVE.  BARTLEY
DRIVE IS MAINTAINED BY KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET.

CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE PER LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN
SEWER DISTRICT LOJIC MAPPING DATED AUGUST 9, 2017.

NO STRIPED PARKING SPACES ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

NO EXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

NO WETLAND DELINEATION MARKERS ON THE PROPERTY WAS OBSERVED.

THE ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS, SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, BUILDING HEIGHT AND FLOOR SPACE
AREA RESTRICTIONS WERE PROVIDED BY ARC ON AUGUST 17, 2017.

MINIMUM LOT SIZE:

ZONING DATA 

EXISTING FORM DISTRICT: N, NEIGHBORHOOD
9,000 SQ. FT.

FRONT & STREET SIDE SETBACK:

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT: R-4

FLOOR AREA RATIO:
MAX BLDG HEIGHT:

SIDE YARD:

DENSITY:

5'
25'

10' (NON-RESIDENTAIL); 30' (RESIDENTIAL)

0.5
35'

REAR YARD:

4.84 DU/AC 

8.        ANY MAP/PLAT FURNISHED IS BEING DONE SO AS AN AID IN LOCATING THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LAND IN
RELATION TO ADJOINING STREETS, NATURAL BOUNDARIES AND OTHER LAND, AND IS NOT A SURVEY OF THE LAND
DEPICTED. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE IS EXPRESSLY MODIFIED BY ENDORSEMENT, IF
ANY, THE COMPANY DOES NOT INSURE DIMENSIONS, DISTANCES, LOCATION OF EASEMENTS, ACREAGE OR OTHER
MATTERS SHOWN THEREON. (ANY MAP OR PLAT FURNISHED IS USED FOR REFERENCE ONLY; SURVEY SHOWN
HEREON IS BASED ON EXISTING FOUND CONDITIONS.)

9.        THE ACREAGE INDICATED IN THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFYING THE SAID
TRACT OF LAND AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS INSURING THE QUANTITY OF LAND. (THE ACREAGE AS
PROVIDED HEREON IS PER ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY.)

10.       SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5162, PAGE 715 IN SAID CLERK'S OFFICE.
(RESTRICTIONS AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 5162, PAGE 715 ARE APPLICABLE TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
PERTAINING TO ACCESS TO HIGHWAY.)

11.       NOTE: ANY EXCEPTION CONTAINED HEREIN OMITS ANY COVENANT OR RESTRICTION, IF ANY, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO THOSE BASED UPON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS,
MARITAL STATUS, DISABILITY, HANDICAP, NATIONAL ORIGIN, ANCESTRY, SOURCE OF INCOME, GENDER, GENDER
IDENTITY, GENDER EXPRESSION, MEDICAL CONDITION OR GENETIC INFORMATION, AS SET FORTH IN APPLICATE
STATE OR FEDERAL LAWS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SAID COVENANT OR RESTRICTION IS PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW.  (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

12.       RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC, THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON AND THE
MUNICIPALITY IN AND TO THAT PART OF THE LAND TAKEN OR USED FOR ROAD PURPOSES. (NO PART OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A PUBLIC ROADWAY.)

13.       RIGHTS OF WAY FOR DRAINAGE TILES, FEEDERS AND LATERALS, IF ANY.  (NO DRAINAGE TILE, FEEDERS OR
LATERALS WERE OBSERVED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.)

14.       ANY LEASE, GRANT, EXCEPTION, OR RESERVATION OF MINERALS OR MINERAL RIGHTS APPEARING IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS.  (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR
ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

15.       RIGHTS OR CLAIMS OF PARTIES IN POSSISSION NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS.  (NOT A SURVEY
MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

16.       EASEMENTS, OR CLAIMS OF EASEMENTS, NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (NO EASEMENTS OR CLAIMS
OF EASEMENTS NOT SHOWN BY PUBLIC RECORDS WAS OBSERVED DURING THE SURVEY.)

17.       ANY ENCROACHMENT, ENCUMBRANCE, VIOLATION, VARIATION, OR ADVERSE CIRCUMSTANCE AFFECTING
THE TITLE THAT WOULD BE DISCLOSED BY AN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE LAND SURVEY OF THE LAND. (NO
ENCROACHMENTS WERE OBSERVED DURING THE SURVEY.)

18.       ANY LIEN, OR RIGHT TO A LIEN, FOR SERVICES, LABOR, OR MATERIAL HERETOFORE OR HEREAFTER
FURNISHED, IMPOSED BY LAW AND NOT SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (NOT A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE,
POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

19.       TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN AS EXITING LIENS BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (NOT
A SURVEY MATTER; THEREFORE, POWER OF DESIGN GROUP, LLC DID NOT EXAMINE OR ADDRESS THIS ITEM.)

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES IN ZONE 'X' WHICH IS OUTSIDE OF THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
HAZARD AREA AS PER FEMA'S FIRM MAP 21111C0097E, DATED DECEMBER 5. 2006.

FLOOD NOTE

EXISTING WATERLINE
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